

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

VANESSA DUNDON, ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MORTON COUNTY SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO. 1:16-CV-406
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANIEL M. TRAYNOR

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Mary Kathryn Nagle
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 506
McLean, VA 22101
mkn@mknaglelaw.onmicrosoft.com

Shoney Blake
Pipestem Law P.C.
401 S. Boston Ave., Suite 2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
Telephone: (918) 324-6353
sblake@pipestemlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Mischaracterized the Movement at Standing Rock.....	5
II. North Dakota’s Unjustified Violence in Reaction to the Peaceful Movement Threatens the First Amendment Rights of All Americans.....	16
III. Speech Related to the Preservation of Treaty Rights Constitutes Critical, Constitutionally Protected Speech	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Coker v. Ark. State Police</i> , 734 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022)	27
<i>Edrei v. City of New York</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	27
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972)	25-26
<i>Ramage v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Gov't</i> , 520 F. App'x. 341 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	27
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	26

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	26-27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	5-6, 15
<i>Wealot v. Brooks</i> , 865 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2017)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	25
--------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4
-------------------------	---

RECORDS, BRIEFS, AND PETITIONS

Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:16-cv-01534)	11
Declaration of Tim Mentz, Sr. in Support of Motion for TRO, <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB).....	18
Supplemental Declaration of Tim Mentz, Sr. in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alleen Brown, <i>Medics Describe How Police Sprayed Standing Rock Demonstrators with Tear Gas and Water Cannons</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Nov. 21, 2016, 5:52 PM), https://theintercept.com/2016/11/21/medics-describe-how-police-sprayed-standing-rock-demonstrators-with-tear-gas-and-water-cannons/ .	8
---	---

Anna Lee et al., *Jo Ellen Darcy: Stop the Dakota Access Pipeline*, CHANGE.ORG, (Apr. 2016), <https://www.change.org/p/jo-ellen-darcy-stop-the-dakota-access-pipeline>. 3, 9

Caroline Grueskin, *Governor issues emergency declaration in response to pipeline protests*, THE BISMARCK TRIBUNE (Aug. 19, 2016), https://bismarcktribune.com/news/state-and-regional/governor-issues-emergency-declaration-in-response-to-pipeline-protests/article_6b189499-0d39-5223-93a4-5f10e53e735c.html 17

Catherin Thorbecke, *Leader of the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe Calls On Obama to Halt Pipeline After Violent Clash*, ABC NEWS (Nov. 21, 2016, 3:17 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/leader-standing-rock-sioux-tribe-calls-obama-halt/story?id=43690859> 23

Catherine Thorbecke, *141 Arrested at Dakota Access Pipeline Protest as Police Move In*, ABC NEWS (Oct. 27, 2016, 12:39 AM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/tensions-mount-protesters-police-controversial-pipeline/story?id=43078902>..... 23

Catherine Thorbecke, *Officials Defend Use of Alleged ‘Dog Kennel’ Cells in Dakota Access Pipeline Protest*, ABC NEWS (Oct. 31, 2016, 6:32 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/officials-defend-alleged-dog-kennel-cells-dakota-access/story?id=43203236>. 25

Catherine Thorbecke, *President Obama Tells Standing Rock Demonstrators: ‘You’re Making Your Voice Heard’*, ABCNEWS ONLINE (Sept. 26, 2016, 3:57 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/president-obama-tells-standing-rock-demonstrators-youre-making/story?id=42361295>. 3

Joint Statement from the Department of Justice, the Department of the Army, and the Department of the Interior Regarding *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers* (Sept. 9, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/joint-statement-department-justice-department-army-and-department-interior-regarding-standing> 2-3

Lauren Donovan, *Negotiations underway to remove protest roadblock*, THE BISMARCK TRIBUNE (Aug. 31, 2016), https://bismarcktribune.com/news/state-and-regional/negotiations-underway-to-remove-protest-roadblock/article_727d3f6c-54dc-5695-9020-5978c4640748.html. 17
